PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT7493762

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
EVAN MICHAEL CHOLTCO-DEVLIN	04/20/2021
MARK STEPHEN FITZSIMMONS	04/22/2021
WESLEY E. ALLINGER	09/23/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FOX FACTORY, INC.
Street Address:	2055 SUGARLOAF CIRCLE
Internal Address:	SUITE 300
City:	DULUTH
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30097

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17890988

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (831)722-2350

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 408-377-0500

Email: patents@wagnerblecher.com

Correspondent Name: FOX C/O WAGNER BLECHER LLP

123 WESTRIDGE DRIVE Address Line 1:

Address Line 4: WATSONVILLE, CALIFORNIA 95076

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: FOX-0091US.CON	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: ROBERT CONDON	
SIGNATURE:	/Robert Condon/
DATE SIGNED: 08/18/2022	
This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 3

source=FOX-0091USCON_20220818_DEC-ASGN#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 060849 FRAME: 0111

507446873

source=FOX-0091USCON_20220818_DEC-ASGN#page2.tif source=FOX-0091USCON_20220818_DEC-ASGN#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 060849 FRAME: 0112

COMBINED DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63) FOR UTILITY OR **DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 CFR 1.76)**

	Submitted for dual purpose of recording an assignment.		
	A copy of this assignment will be submitted separately to the Record	ling Branch.	
Title of	SUSPENSION ENHANCING HUB AND REAR DERAILLEUR	Attorney Docket No. FOX-0091US	
	ASSEMBLY	Client Reference No.	
As the belo	w named inventor, I hereby declare that:		
This declar	o:		
	United States application or PCT international application number 16/6	94,732	
	filed on 11/25/2019		
	identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.		
	at I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the a	• •	
	knowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable unde aprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.	er 18 U.S.C. 1001	
I hereby sta	te that I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified specifica	tion, including the claims, as	
	y any amendment referred to above; and		
	knowledge the duty to disclose information that is material to patentability as defined , Section 1.56.	in Title 37, Code of Federal	
rtogalations	ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS IN PATENT APPLICATION		
Assignee(Fox Factory, Inc.		
	6634 Highway 53, Braselton, GA 30517 US		
	6034 Fighway 53, biaselion, GA 30517 05		
I the undersia	ned hereby sell, assign, and transfer to the above-identified Assignee(s), in furtherance of my obligation	on to the Assigned (a) and its	
subsidiaries ar the right of prio therein, and ar application and foreign thereto the Assignee(s nominees or le fully and entire have full right i covenant and to perfect the t legal represen application and C-I-P's, reissu	ind affiliates, and do hereby assign and transfer to the above-reminied Assignee(s), interference of the originator of affiliates, and do hereby assign and transfer unto said Assignee(s), its successors and assigns, the earity, in the invention, to and under an application for Letters Patent of the United States, and the inventing and all continuations, continuations-in-part (C-I-P's), divisionals, Utility Application (or Utility Application I renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon or therefore; and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said to file applications in my name for Letters Patent in any country, to be held and enjoyed by the Assig gal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment, and transfer not been no convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed and will not execute any agragree that I will, each time a request is made, and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such patitle to said invention(s) or improvement(s), said application and said Letters Patent, to the Assignee(s), atives, and I agree to communicate to the Assignee(s), or to its nominee, all known facts respecting said said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaims and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally to do everything possigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce, for its or their own benefit, proper patents.	entire right, title and interest, including ion(s) and improvement(s) set forth ons) corresponding to a provisional of the United States and of countries I Letters Patent. I additionally authorizanee(s), its successors, assigns, be granted, reissued or extended, as hade; AND I hereby covenant that I element in conflict herewith, and I further pers as may be necessary or desirable its successors, assigns, nominees or id invention(s) or improvement(s), said hers and divisionals, continuations, assible to aid the Assignee(s), its	
improvement(s Assignee(s); A countries forei right, title and	on in any and all countries provided the expenses which may be incurred by me in lending such cooperate. It is not the cooperate in the cooper	tion and assistance are paid by the and any official of any country or signee(s), as assignee of the entire Patent of the United States which may	

LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR AND ASSIGNOR:	
Inventor: Evan Michael Choltco-Devlin	Date: April 20, 2021
Signature:	
Note: An application data sheet (PTO/AIA/14 or equivalent), including the an additional form for each additional inventor.	ng naming the entire ir PATENT

one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Upon being duly cautioned, I hereby declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true and further that false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine, imprisonment or both under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the

United States Code, and that such willful, false statements may jeopardize the validity of the patent application and any patent issuing therefrom.

___ REEL: 060849 FRAME: 0113 _

COMBINED DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63) FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 CFR 1.76)

- Submitted for dual purpose of recording an assignment.
- A copy of this assignment will be submitted separately to the Recording Branch.

¥	iiie	OŠ
ì	ive	ntio

SUSPENSION ENHANCING HUB AND REAR DERAILLEUR ASSEMBLY

Attorney Docket No.

FOX-0091US

Client Reference No.

As the below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

This declaration is directed to:

The attached application, or

United States application or PCT international application number 16/694,732

filed on 11/25/2019

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I hereby state that I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified specification, including the claims, as amended by any amendment referred to above; and

I hereby acknowledge the duty to disclose information that is material to patentability as defined in Title 37, Code of Federal Regulations, Section 1.56.

ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS IN PATENT APPLICATION

Assignes(s):

Fox Factory, Inc.

6634 Highway 53, Braselton, GA 30517 US

I, the undersigned hereby sell, assign, and transfer to the above-identified Assignee(s), in furtherance of my obligations to the Assignee(s) and its subsidiaries and affiliates, and do hereby assign and transfer unto said Assignee(s), its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest, including the right of priority, in the invention, to and under an application for Letters Patent of the United States, and the invention(s) and improvement(s) set forth therein, and any and all continuations, continuations in part (C-I-P's), divisionals, Utility Application (or Utility Applications) corresponding to a provisional application and renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of countries foreign thereto which may be granted themon or therefore; and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent. I additionally sufficing the Assignae(s) to file applications in my name for Letters Patent in any country, to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee(s), its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment, and transfer not been made; AND I hereby coverant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and I further covenant and agree that I will, each time a request is made, and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or destrable to perfect the trike to said invention(s) or improvement(s), said application and said Letters Patent, to the Assignee(s), its auccessors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and I agree to communicate to the Assignee(s), or to its nominee, all known facts respecting said invention(s) or improvement(s), said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisionals, continuations, C-LPs, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightits caths and declarations, and generally to do everything possible to aid the Assignee(s), its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce, for its or their own benefit, proper patent protection for said invention(s) or improvement(s) in any and all countries provided the expenses which may be incurred by me in lending such cooperation and assistance are paid by the Assignce(s); AND I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any efficial of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to the Assignes(s), as assignes of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said invention(s) or improvement(s), including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application atcressed, in accordance with the terms of this assignment. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Upon being duly cautioned, I hereby declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true and further that false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine, imprisonment or both under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code, and that such willful, false statements may jeopardize the validity of the patent application and any patent issuing therefrom,

LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR AND ASSIGNOR:

Inventor: Mark Stephen Fitzsimmons

Date: 1/22/202)

Note: An application data sheet (PTO/AIA/14 or equivalent), including naming the entire inventive entity, must accompany this form, Use an additional form for each additional inventor. **PATENT**

REEL: 060849 FRAME: 0114

COMBINED DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63) FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 CFR 1.76)

- Submitted for dual purpose of recording an assignment.
- A copy of this assignment will be submitted separately to the Recording Branch.

ĕ	îtte	of
į	we	ntior

SUSPENSION ENHANCING HUB AND REAR DERAILLEUR ASSEMBLY

Asiomey Docket No. FOX-0091US

Client Reference No.

As the below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

This declaration is directed to:

The attached application, or

United States application or PCT international application number 16/694,732

fled on 11/25/2019

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I hereby state that I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified specification, including the claims, as amended by any amendment referred to above; and

I hereby acknowledge the duty to disclose information that is material to patentability as defined in Title 37, Code of Federal Regulations, Section 1.55.

ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS IN PATENT APPLICATION

Assignee(s);

Fox Factory, Inc.

6634 Highway 53, Braselton, GA 30517 US

I, the undersigned hereby sell, assign, and transfer to the above-identified Assignee(s), in furtherance of my obligations to the Assignee(s) and its subsidiaries and affiliates, and do hereby assign and transfer unto said Assignee(s), its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest, including the right of priority, in the invention, to and under an application for Letters Patent of the United States, and the invention(s) and improvement(s) set forth therein, and any and all continuations, continuations in-part (C-I-P's), divisionals, Utility Application (or Utility Applications) corresponding to a provisional application and renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of countries foreign thereto which may be granted thereon or therefore; and any reissues, or reexeminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent. I additionally authorize the Assignee(s) to file applications in my name for Letters Patent in any country, to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee(s), its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full and of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment, and transfer not been made; AND I hereby covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and I further covenant and agree that I will, each time a request is made, and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention(s) or improvement(s), said application and said Letters Patent, to the Assignee(s), its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and I agree to communicate to the Assignee(s), or to its nominee, all known facts respecting said invention(s) or improvement(s), said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisionals, continuations, C-I-P's, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally to do everything possible to aid the Assignes(s), its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce, for its or their own benefit, proper patent protection for said invention(s) or improvement(s) in any and all countries provided the expenses which may be incurred by me in lending such cooperation and assistance are paid by the Assignes(s); AND I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforeseld, to issue to the Assignee(s), as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said invention(s) or improvement(s), including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this assignment. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Upon being duly cautioned, I hereby declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true and further that false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine, imprisonment or both under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code, and that such willful, false statements may jeopardize the validity of the patent application and any patent issuing therefrom.

LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR AND ASSIGNOR:	
Inventor: Wesley E. Allinger Signature:	Date: 9/23/2024
 Note: An application data sheet (PT®/AiA/14 or sequivalent), including paming the ass	

Note: An application data sheet (PTC/AlA/14 or solvivalent), including naming the entire inventive entity, must accommon this to the second solving inventor.

PATENT

RECORDED: 08/18/2022

REEL: 060849 FRAME: 0115